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Dispositivo di traino tipo: 4937
Per autoveicoli: Nissan X-Trail; 2007->
Tipo funzionale:

Classe e tipo di attacco: A50-X
Omologazione: e11 00-6684
Valore D: 10,6 kN
Carico Verticale max. S: 100 kg
Larghezza rimorchiabile per Caravan e T.A.T.S.: 2,45m vedere CARTA di CIRCOLAZIONE VEICOLO (motrice) + 70 cm = ..arrotondare ai 5 cm 

superiore (vedi D.M.28/05/85)
Massa rimorchiabile: vedi carta di circolazione dellʼ autoveicolo

Per verificare l̓ idoneità del dispositivo di traino omologato a norma CEE
94/20, all̓ installazione sulla vettura su cui si intende procedere al mon-
taggio, compilare la seguente formula (se necessario declassare la
massa rimorchiabile): dove: T= Massa Complessiva Max. della motrice (in kg)

C= Massa Rimorchiabile Max. della motrice (in kg)

DA COMPILARE PER IL COLLAUDO

DICHIARAZIONE DI CORRETTO MONTAGGIO: la sottoscritta Ditta dichiara di aver montato in maniera corretta ed in conformit⁄ alle prescrizi-
oni sia del costruttore del veicolo che del costruttore del dispositivo stesso il seguente dispositivo di  attacco meccanico:

tipo:..........................................................................................
Il dispositivo di attacco sopra indicato è stato installato su autoveicolo

modello:...................................................................................
targa:........................................................................................
Data:.........................................................................................

Si dichiara inoltre di aver informato l̓ utente del veicolo sull̓ USO e MANUTENZIONE del dispositivo stesso.

TIMBRO e FIRMA

≤ 10,6 kN
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MONTAGEHANDLEIDING:

Voordatumetdemontagebegintdientuophettypeplaatjetekijkenwelke
schets,indehandleiding,vantoepassingis.
Attentie:hetisraadzaamomdestroomvoorzieningvoortebereidenvoor-
datdetrekhaakwordtgemonteerd.

1.Demonteerdebumperinclusiefdestalenstootbalkvanhetvoertuig.
Ziefiguur1.

2.Demonteerdeachtersteuitlaatdemperenmaakhethitteschildlos.
3.Zaagovereenkomstigfiguur2eendeeluitdehitteschild.
4.PlaatsdesteunenAenBvandetrekhaakindelinkerenrechter

chassisbalk.
5.PlaatsdecontraplatenDenJ.Monteerhetgeheellos-vast.
6.MonteerdetrekhaakopdepuntenEinclusiefvulplaatF.
7.Monteerbumpersteuneninclusiefdevulringenø25x10,5x4t.p.v.de

puntenG.
8.Monteerhetbumperbinnenwerk.
9.Draaialleboutenenmoerenovereenkomstigschetsvast.
10.Monteerdeachtersteuitlaatdempersenhitteschilden.
11.Monteerdebumper.
12.MonteerdekogelstanginclusiefstekkerplaatopdepuntenH.
13.Draaialleboutenenmoerenovereenkomstigschetsvast.

Raadpleegvoordemontageenmontagevanvoertuigonderdelen
hetwerkplaatshandboek.

Raadpleegvoormontageenbevestigingsmiddelendeschets.

FITTINGINSTRUCTIONS:

Beforeyoustartthefittingyoumustcheckthetypeplatetodetermine
whichsketch,inthefittinginstruction,isapplicable.
Pleasenote:itisrecommendedthatthepowersupplybepreparedbefore
fittingthetowbar.

1.Removethebumperandthesteelbufferbeamfromthevehicle.See
figure1.

2.Removethebackexhaustsilencerandloosentheheatshield.
3.Sawaportionoutoftheheatshieldasshowninfigure2.
4.PositionsupportAandBofthetowbarintotheleftandrightchassis

member.
5.PutbackplateDandJinplace.Fitthewholething,withouttightening.
6.FitthetowbaratpointsEusingspacerplateF.
7.Fitthebumpersupportsincludingthewashersø25x10,5x4atpoints

G.
8.Fitthebumperinnerfittings.
9.Tightenallnutsandboltstothetorqueindicatedinthedrawing.
10.Fittherearmostexhaustsilencersandheatshields.
11.Fitthebumper.
12.Fittheballhitch,includingsocketplateatpointsH.
13.Tightenallnutsandboltstothetorqueindicatedinthedrawing.

Fordismantlingandfittingthevehicleparts,seethesitehandbook.
Forfittinginstructionsandattachmentmethod,seedrawing.
Seetheassemblymanualsuppliedforinstructionsonfittingthe

removableballsystem.
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*Bijhetborendientmenerzorgvoortedragen,datelectriciteits-,rem-en
brandstofleidingennietwordengeraakt.

*Verwijder"indienaanwezig"deplastikdopjesuitdepuntlasmoeren.
*Dezehandleidingdientnamontagebijdevoertuigpapierengevoegdte

worden.

BELANGRIJK:

*Vooreventueelnoodzakelijkeaanpassing(en)“vanhetvoertuig”dient
mendedealerteraadplegen.

*Indienopdebevestigingspunteneenbitumenofanti-dreunlaagaanwe-
zigis,dientdezeverwijderdteworden.

*Voordemax.toegestanemassa,welkeuwautomagtrekken,dientuuw
dealerteraadplegen.



MONTAGEANLEITUNG:

Vor Beginn des Einbaus ist anhand der Typplakette der Anhängekupplung
festzustellen welches Bild in der Einbauanleitung maßgebend ist.
Achtung: Vor der Montage der Anhängevorrichtung sollte die Strom-
versorgung vorbereitet werden.

1. Die Stoßstange einschließlich des stählernen Stoßbalkens vom
Fahrzeug abmontieren Siehe Abbildung 1.

2. Den hintersten Auspuff-Schalldämpfer abmontieren und das
Hitzeschild lösen.

3. Gemäß der Abbildung 2 ein Stück aus dem Hitzeschild sägen.
4. Die Halterungen A und B der Anhängervorrichtung in das linke und

rechte Langsträger einsetzen.
5. Gegenplatte D und J anlegen. Das Ganze halbfest montieren.
6. Die Anhängervorrichtung einschließlich Füllplatte F bei den Punkten E

montieren.

7. Die Stoßstangenhalterungen einschließlich Füllscheibe ø25x10,5x4
bei den Punkten G montieren.

8. Die Kunststoffinnenverkleidung montieren.
9. Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemäß den Angaben in der Abbildung

festdrehen.
10.Die hintersten Stoßdämpfer und Hitzeschilder montieren.
11.Die Stoßstange montieren.
12.Die Kugelstange einschließlich Steckdosenplatte bei den Punkten H

montieren.
13.Alle Schrauben und Muttern gemäß den Angaben in der Abbildung

festdrehen.

Für die Demontage und Montage von Fahrzeugteilen das Werkstatt-
Handbuch zu Rate ziehen.

Für die Montage und die Befestigungsmittel die Skizze zu Rate zie-
hen.

© 493770/21-11-2007/5
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NOTE:

* Should this installation process entail the cutting of the bumper – con-
formation MUST be obtained by the installation engineer of the custo-
mer s̓ acceptance prior to completion. Thule Towing Systems do not
accept responsibility for any matters arising as a result of this miscom-
munication.

* All measurements are in mm!
* The dealer should be consulted for possible necessary adjustment(s)

"of the vehicle".
* Remove the insulating material from the contact area of the fitting

points.
* Consult your dealer for the maximum tolerated pull weight and ball

hitch pressure of your vehicle.
* Do not drill through electrical-, brake- or fuellines.
* Remove (if present) the plastic caps from the spot welding nuts.
* This fitting instruction has to be enclosed in the vehicle documents after

fitting the towbar. HINWEISE:

* Für (eine) eventuell erforderliche Anpassung(en) "des Fahrzeugs" ist
der Händler zu Rate zu ziehen.

* Im Bereich der Anlageflächen muß Unterbodenschutz, Hohlraumkonser-
vierung (Wachs) und Antidröhnmaterial entfernt werden.

* Vor dem Bohren prüfen, daß keine, dort eventuell vorhandene Leitungen
beschädigt werden können.

* Alle Bohrspäne entfernen und gebohrte Löcher gegen Korrosion schüt-
zen.

* Entfernen Sie "falls vorhanden", die Plastikkappen von den Punkt-
schweißmuttern.

* Für das höchstzulässige Zuggewicht und der erlaubte Kugeldruck Ihres
Fahrzeugs ist IhrHändler zu befragen.

* Die Quetschmuttern müssen nach einem späteren lösen der Muttern
gegen neue ausgetauscht werden, da ansonsten die Sicherungswirkung
nicht mehr garantiert ist!

5mm
Cut off
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INSTRUCTIONSDEMONTAGE:

Avantdecommencerlemontageveuillezvérifierlaplaquesignalétiquede
l̓attelageafindedéterminerlafigurecorrespondantedanslanoticede
montage.
Attention:ilestconseillédepréparerl̓alimentationélectriqueavantde
monterl̓attache-remorque.

1.Déposerlepare-chocsduvéhiculeycomprislatraverseenacier.Voir
lafigure1.

2.Démonterlʼéchappementdusilencieuxarrièreetdétacherlebouclier
thermique.

3.Découperunmorceaudubouclierthermiqueconformémentàlafigure2.
4.PositionnerlessupportsAetBdel'attache-remorquedanslelongeron

dechâssisàgaucheetàdroite.
5.Positionnerlacontre-plaqueDetJainsiquelesboulons.Monter

l'ensemblesansserrer.
6.Fixerlʼattache-remorqueàlʼemplacementdespointsE,ycomprisles

plaquettedecalageF.
7.Monterlessupportsdupare-chocsycomprislesrondellesø25x10,5x4

àlʼemplacementdespointsG.
8.Monterlagarnituredupare-chocs.
9.Serrertouslesboulonsetécrousconformémentauschéma.
10.Monterlessilencieuxarrièreetlesboucliersthermiques.
11.Mettreenplacelepare-chocs.
12.Monterlabarredelarotuleycomprislapriseélectriqueàlʼemplace-

mentdespointsH.
13.Serrertouslesboulonsetécrousconformémentauschéma.

Pourlemontageetledémontagedespiècesduvéhicule,consulterla
noticedufabricant.

Consulterlecroquispourvoirlemontageetlesmoyensdefixation.

MONTERINGSANVISNINGAR:

Föredustartarmonteringenmåstedukontrolleratypskyltenförattkunna
bedömavilkenskissimonteringsanvisningensomskallanvändas.
Obs:Virekommenderarattduförberederenergitillförselninnandufäster
dragkroken.

1.Demonterastötfångareninklusivestötrandenavstålfrånfordonet.Se
figur1.

2.Demonteraavgasröretsbakerstadämpareochlossavärmeskölden.
3.Sågautendelavvärmesköldenenligtfigur2.
4.PlaceradragkrokensstagAochBidenhögraochvänstrachassibal-

ken.
5.SättmotplattaDochJpåplats,inklusivebultar.Fästdethela,utanatt

draåt.
6.MonteradragkrokenvidpunkternaEinklusivemellanläggsbrickanF.
7.Fäststötdämparstödeninklusivemellanläggsbrickornaø25x10,5x4vid

punkternaG.
8.Monterastötfångarensinnanmäte.
9.Momentdragallaskruvarochmuttrarenligtfiguren.
10.Fästdebakreljuddämparnaochvärmeskydden.
11.Monterastötfångaren.
12.MonterakulstångeninklusivekontaktplattanvidpunkternaH.
13.Momentdragallaskruvarochmuttrarenligtfiguren.

©493770/21-11-2007/6
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sulterleconcessionnaire.
*Enleverlacouchedebitumeoud'anti-tremblementquirecouvreéventu-

ellementlespointsdefixation.
*Pourconnaîtrelepoidsdetractionmaximumetlepoidsenflèchesurla

rotuleautoriséeduvéhicule,veuillezconsultervotreconcessionnaire.
*Veillerenperçantànepasendommagerlesconduitesdeélectrique,de

freinetdecarburant.
*Retirer"siprésents"lesemboutsenplastiquedesécrousdesoudurepar

point.
*Cettenoticedemontagedoitêtreconervéeàbordduvéhiculeaprès

montagedel'attelage.

REMARQUE:

*Pourune/desadaptationsindispensablessurlevéhicule,veuillezcon-



Se verkstadshandboken för demontering och montering av fordonets
delar.

Se skissen för montering och monteringsmaterial.

MONTAGEVEJLEDNING:

For at vælge rigtigt spændingsmoment, er det vigtigt at aflæse serienum-
meret på typepladen, for at kunne vælge hvilket af de medsendte diagram-
mer der skal anvendes.
Obs: det tilrådes at forberede tilslutning af strømforsyning, inden anhæn-
gertrækket monteres.

1. Demonter kofangeren, inklusive køretøjets stålstødbjælke. Se fig. 1.
2. Demonter den bageste lydpotte og løsn varmeskjoldet.
3. Sav ifølge figur 2 et stykke ud af varmeskjoldet.
4. Anbring støtterne A og B fra anhængertrækket i den venstre og højre

chassisvange.
5. Anbring spændplade D og J inklusive bolte. Monter helheden manuelt.
6. Monter anhængertrækket ved punkterne E inklusiv udfyldningspladen

F.
7. Monter kofangerstøtterne inklusive udfyldningsskiver ø25x10,5x4 ved

punkterne G.
8. Monter kofangerinderstykket.

9. Spænd alle bolte og møtrikker ifølge tegning.
10.Monter de bageste udstødningsdæmpere og varmeskjoldene.
11.Monter kofangeren.
12.Monter kuglestangen, inklusive kontaktplade ved punkterne H.
13.Spænd alle bolte og møtrikker ifølge tegning.

Rådfør for demontering og montage af dele til køretøjet arbejdsplads-
håndbogen.

Rådfør for montage og montagemidler skitsen.

INSTRUCCIONES DE MONTAJE:

Antes de comenzar el montaje por favor, verifique la placa descriptiva del
enganche con el fin de determinar la figura correspondiente en la reseña
de montaje.
Nota importante: Asegúrese de que tras la colocación, los conductos de
combustible y ventilación no toquen ninguna parte del enganche para
remolque.

1. Desmontar el parachoques inclusive el tope de acero del vehículo.
Véase la figura 1.

2. Desmontar el amortiguador posterior del tubo de escape y desprender
el escudo térmico.

3. Corte una parte del escudo térmico tal como se indica en la imagen 2.

© 493770/21-11-2007/7
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BEMÆRK:
* Kontakt forhandleren i forbindelse med eventuelle påkrævede

ændring(er) på køretøjet.
* Undervognsbehandlingen skal fjernes de steder hvor trækket ligger an

mod bilen.
* Kontakt Deres forhandler for oplysninger om den maksimale trækkraft

og det tilladte kugletryk.
* Vær forsigtig ikke at bore i ledninger-,bremse elller benzinslange
* Fjern plasticpropperne "om de findes" fra de punktsvejsede m¢trikker.

* DENNE MONTERINGSVEJLEDNING SKAL MEDBRINGES VED SYN.

OBS:
* Kontakta återförsäljaren om fordonet eventuellt bör modifieras.
* Om det finns ett bitumen- eller stötdämpande lager vid kontaktytor skall

detta avlägsnas.
* Kontakta din återförsäljare för ditt fordons max. dragvikt och tillåtna kul-

tryck.
* Vid borrning skall man se till att elektrisk-, broms- og bränsleledningar-

na inte skadas.
* Avlägsna de små plastlocken - om dessa finns - från punktsvetsmuttrar-

na.
* Efter att draget är monterat, placera monteringsanvisningen tillsam-

mans bilens övriga dokument.

шасси.
5. Установить упорную пластину D и J вместе с болтами. Установить детали, не

закрепляя их до конца.
6. Установить буксирный крюк в точках E, вместе с наполняющей пластиной F.
7. Установить кронштейны бампера вместе с шайбами ø25x10,5x4 в точках G.
8. Установить арматуру бампера.
9. �атянуть все болты и гайки в соответствии со значениями, указанными на

рисунке.
10. Установить последний глушитель выхлопа и теплозащитные экраны.
11. Установить бампер.
12. Установить крюк с шаром, вместе со штепсельной платой в точках H.
13. �атянуть все болты и гайки в соответствии со значениями, указанными на

рисунке.

��лляя  ииннссттррууккцциийй  ппоо  сснняяттииюю  ии  ууссттааннооввккее  ддееттааллеейй  ааввттооммооббиилляя,,  ооббрраащщааййттеессьь  кк
ррууккооввооддссттввуу  ддлляя  ррааббооттннииккоовв  ггаарраажжеейй..

  ннффооррммааццииюю  оо  ммооннттаажжее  ии  ссррееддссттвваахх  ккррееппллеенниияя  ввыы  ннааййддееттее  вв  ссххееммее..
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����А��	:

* �сли потребуются изменения конструкции транспортного средства, следует
посоветоваться с дилером автомобиля.
* �сли в точках прикрепления имеется слой битума или противошумовой
материал, его следует удалить.
* $ведения о максимально допустимой массе буксируемого прицепа �ы можете
получить у дилера автомобиля.
* #ри сверлении следите за тем, чтобы не задеть электропроводку и линии
тормозной цепи и подачи горючего.
* Удалите (если они имеются) пластмассовые затычки из приваренных гаек.
* #осле монтажа крюка следует хранить настоящее руководство в комплекте с
технической документацией автомобиля.



SSZZEERREELLÉÉSSII  ÚÚTTMMUUTTAATTÓÓ::

MMiieellőőtttt  rrööggzzíítteennéé  aazz  eesszzkköözztt,,  eelllleennőőrriizzzzee  aa  ttííppuussttáábblláátt,,  hhooggyy  aa  rrööggzzííttéé--
ssii  úúttmmuuttaattóó  aallaappjjáánn  mmeellyyiikk  áábbrraa  aallkkaallmmaazzaannddóó..
MMeeggjjeeggyyzzééss::  aa  vvoonnóórrúúdd  ccssaattllaakkoozzttaattáássaa  eellőőtttt  jjaavvaassoolltt  eellőőkkéésszzíítteennii  aa
ttááppeellllááttáásstt..

1.Távolítsa el a járműről az ütközőt és az acél ütközőrudat. Lásd az ábrát
1.

2.Távolítsa el a hátsó kipufogódobot és oldja ki a hőpajzsot.
3.Az 2. ábrának megfelelően fűrészeljünk ki egy darabot a hővédő

pajzsból.
4.Helyezze fel a vontatórúd A a B támasztékát a jobb és bal oldali alváz

eleméhez.
5.Szereljük fel a csavarokkal együtt a D a J ellentartó lemezt. Illessze be

az egész együttest megszorítás nélkül.
6.Helyezze fel a vontatórudat az E-val jelölt pontokban F távolságtartó

lemezel segítségével.
7.Szerelje fel a ütköző támasztékokat az anyákkal ø25x10,5x4 együtt

a(z) G pontokban.
8.Illessze az ütköző belső csőidomait.
9.Szorítsa be az összes anyát és csavart a rajzon feltüntetett csavaróny-

omatékig.
10.Szerelje vissza a hátsó hangtompító dobokat, és a hővédő burkolati

részeket.
11.Helyezze fel az ütközőt.
12.Helyezze fel a gömb alakú rögzítőt, az illesztőlemezzel együtt a(z) H

pontokban.
13.Szorítsa be az összes anyát és csavart a rajzon feltüntetett csavaróny-

omatékig.

A szétszerelés és a jármű alkatrészek összeillesztése érdekében, lásd
a munkahelyi kézikönyvet.

Az összeillesztési utasítás és a csatlakozási eljárás érdekében, lásd
a rajzot.

�У�О�О����О �Я �О��А
А:

�еред тем, как начинать монтаж, требуется проверить табличку с типом изделия
для того, чтобы определить какую именно из иллюстраций в инструкции по
установке нужно использовать.
�нимание: �ледите за тем, чтобы линии подачи горючего и перепуска воздуха
после монтажа не касались деталей буксирного крюка.

1.$нять бампер вместе со стальным буферным брусом автомобиля. $м. рисунок
1.

2.$нять последний глушитель выхлопа и теплозащитный экран.
3.�ыпилить часть из теплозащитного экрана, как указано на рис. 2.
4.�ставить кронштейны A и B буксирного крюка в полости левой и правой балки
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nátěru snižující hluk, odstraňte je.
* Pro informaci o maximálním nákladu povoleném k tažení se obraťte na
svého prodejce. 
* Při vrtání dbejte zvýšené pozornosti, zejména co se týče elektrických,
brzdových a palivových kontaktů. 
* Pokud jsou na maticích bodového svařování plastová víčka, odstraňte
je. 
* Po montáži uschovejte tento manuál k ostatním dokladům vozidla. 

HFONTOS

* Amennyiben a gépkocsin módosításra van szükség, kérjünk felvilágosí-
tást kereskedŒnktŒl.

* Amennyiben a csatlakozási pontok bitumennel, vagy zajcsökkentŒ any-
aggal van bevonva, ezeket távolítsuk el.

* A jármı által maximálisan vontatható megengedett teher mértékérŒl
tájékozódjunk kereskedŒnknél.

* Fúrás során ügyeljünk arra, hogy elkerüljük az elektromos, a fék- és az
üzemanyag-vezetékeket.

* Amennyiben ponthegesztéssel rögzített anyákkal találkozunk, vegyük le
róluk a mıanyag sapkát.

* A felszerelés után az útmutatót Œrizzük a gépjármı papírjaival együtt.

RUS

4.InstalarlossoportesAyBdelganchoderemolqueenellarguerode
chasisizquierdoyderecho.

5.ColoquelaplacadeapoyoDyJensulugarjuntoconlostornillos.
Ajústelotodo,sinapretarlo.

6.MontarelganchoderemolquealaalturadelospuntosEinclusive
placadeseparaciónF.

7.Colocarlossoportesdelparachoquesinclusivelasarandelasdecala-
geø25x10,5x4alaalturadelospuntosG.

8.Montarelarmazóninteriordelparachoques.
9.Apretartodoslostornillosytuercasdeacuerdoconlospuntosdelgrá-

fico.
10.Coloquelossilenciadoresdeescapeposterioresylosescudostérmi-

cos.
11.Montarelparachoques.
12.Montarlabarradelabolainclusiveplacaenchufealaalturadelos

puntosH.
13.Apretartodoslostornillosytuercasdeacuerdoconlospuntosdelgrá-

fico.

Consultarparaeldesmontajeymontajedepiezasdelvehículoel
manualdeinstalacióndetaller.

Consultarelcroquisparaelmontajeymediosdefijación.

ISTRUZIONIPERILMONTAGGIO:

Primadiiniziareilmontaggioverificarelaterghettaperdeterminarequale
disegno,presentenelleistruzioni,èapplicabile.
Attenzione:siconsigliadipredisporrel̓impiantoelettricoprimadimontare
ilganciotraino.

1.Smontareilparaurtielabarradʼacciaiodalveicolo.Vedifigura1.
2.Smontareilsilenziatorepiùesternodeltubodiscaricoestaccarelo

scudotermico.
3.Segareviadalloscudotermicolaparteindicatainfigura2.
4.InserireisostegniAeBdelganciotrainonelmontantesinistroedestro

deltelaio.
5.PosizionarelacontropiastraDeJcomprensivadibulloni.Montareil

tuttoamano.
6.MontareilganciotrainoincorrispondenzadeipuntiE,applicandole

piastradiriempimentoF.
7.Montareisostegnidelparaurticompletidirondellediriempimento

ø25x10,5x4incorrispondenzadeipuntiG.
8.Montarelʼanimadelparaurti.
9.Serraretuttiidadiebulloniallecoppiediserraggioindicateneldiseg-

no.
10.Montareisilenziatoriesterniegliscuditermici.
11.Montareilparaurti.
12.Montarelʼastadellasfera,completadipiastradicontattoincorrispon-

denzadeipuntiH.
13.Serraretuttiidadiebulloniallecoppiediserraggioindicateneldiseg-

no.

Perlosmontaggioedilmontaggiodeicomponentidelveicolocon-
sultareilmanualetecnicodell’officina.

Consultareildisegnoperilmontaggioedidispositividifissaggio.

I

N.B.:

*Para(una)eventual(es)adaptación(es)'delvehículo'consúlteseal
concesionario.

*Sienlospuntosdefijaciónhayunacapadebetúnoanti-choquehay
quequitarla.

*Consulteasuconcesionarioparaelpesomáximodetracciónylapre-
sióndelabolaadmitidadesuvehículo.

*Noagujerearcabledeeléctrico,tubosdefrenoogasolina"
*Retirar,sipresentes,loscapuchonesdeplásticodelastuercasdesol-

daduraporpunto.
*Guardeestasinstuccionesjuntoaladocumentacióndelveículodespu-

ésdelmontajedelenganche.

©493770/21-11-2007/8



INSTRUKCJA MONTAŻU:

PPrrzzeedd  rroozzppoocczzęęcciieemm  mmoonnttaażżuu  nnaalleeżżyy  sspprraawwddzziićć  ttaabblliicczzkkęę  zznnaammiioo--
nnoowwąą,,  żżeebbyy  uussttaalliićć,,  kkttóórryy  zz  sszzaabblloonnóóww  zznnaajjdduujjąąccyycchh  ssiięę  ww  iinnttrruukkccjjii
mmoonnttaażżoowweejj  nnaalleeżżyy  wwyykkoorrzzyyssttaaćć..
UUwwaaggaa::  zzaalleeccaa  ssiięę  pprrzzyyggoottoowwaanniiee  ookkaabblloowwaanniiaa  eelleekkttrryycczznneeggoo  pprrzzeedd
pprrzzyyssttąąppiieenniieemm  ddoo  mmoonnttaażżuu  hhaakkaa  hhoolloowwnniicczzeeggoo..

1. Zdemontować z pojazdu zderzak wraz ze stalową belką zderzakową.
Patrz rysunek 1.

2. Zdemontować ostatni tłumik rury wydechowej i poluzować płytę ter-
miczną.

3. Wypiłować część z płyty żaroodpornej patrz rysunek 2.
4. Umieścić wsporniki A i B haka holowniczego w lewej i prawej

poprzecznicy ramy podwozia.
5. Umieścić płytę zabezpieczającą D i J wraz ze śrubami. Zamontować

całość bez dokręcania.
6. Zamontować hak holowniczy w punktach E wraz z płytą wypełlniającą

F.
7. Zamontować wsporniki zderzakawraz z pierścieniami uszczelniającymi

ø25x10,5x4 w punktach G.
8. Zamontować wyposażenie wnętrza zderzaka.

9. Dokręcić wszystkie śruby i nakrętki zgodnie z rysunkiem.
10.Zamontować ostatnie tłumiki rury wydechowej i płyty żaroodporne.
11.Zamontować zderzak.
12.Zamontować drąg kuli wraz z płytą z gniazdem wtykowym w punktach

H.
13.Dokręcić wszystkie śruby i nakrętki zgodnie z rysunkiem.

CCoo  ddoo  mmoonnttaażżuu  ii  mmoonnttoowwaanniiaa  cczzęęśśccii  ppoojjaazzdduu  zzaappoozznnaaćć  ssiięę  zz
ppooddrręęcczznniikkiieemm  wwaarrsszzttaattoowwyymm..

CCoo  ddoo  mmoonnttaażżuu  ii  śśrrooddkkóóww  mmoonnttaażżoowwyycchh  zzaappoozznnaaćć  ssiięę  zzee  sscchheemmaatteemm..

ASENNUSOHJEET:

Ennen asennusta, selvitä tyyppikilvestä, mikä asennusohjeen piirros kos-
kee kyseistä autoa 
Huomaa: on suositeltavaa tehdä virransaantivalmistelut etukäteen ennen
vetokoukun asentamista.
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N.B.:

* Per eventuali necessari adattamenti "del veicolo" si consiglia di consul-
tare il fornitore. 

* Rimuovere lo strato di materiale isolante dai punti d'attacco.
* Per il peso complessivo trainabile della Vostra vettura, consultate il

Vostro rivenditore autorizzato.
* Praticando i fori, prestare attenzione a non danneggiare i cavi elettrici, i

cavi del freno e i condotti del carburante.
* Rimuovere, se presenti, i coperchietti in plastica dai dadi di saldatura per

punto.
* Questa istruzione di montaggio deve essere allegata ai documenti del

veicolo dopo l'installazione del gancio.

PL

SF

Wskazówki:

- Po przejechaniu 1000 km dokręcić wszystkie elementy skręcane.
- Podczas ewentualnych odwiertów upewnić się czy w pobliżu nie znajdują

się przewody instalacji elektrycznej, przewody hydrauliczne lub przewo-
dy paliwowe.

- Wszystkie ubytki powłoki lakierniczej zabezpieczyć przed korozją.
- Należy wyjąć ewentualne plastikowe zaślepki w punktach przyspawa-

nych nakrętek.
- Stosować nakrętki oraz śruby gatunkowe dostarczone w komplecie.
- Utrzymywać kulę w czystości, oraz pamiętać o regularnym jej smarowa-

niu.
- Hak holowniczy zarejestrować w stacji diagnostycznej. 

Zastosowanie się do powyższych wskazań gwarantuje Państwu bezpiec-
zeństwo, niezawodność i sprawność naszego wyrobu przez cały okres
jego użytkowania.

1. Irrota ajoneuvosta puskuri sekä teräksinen iskunvaimenninpalkki. Ks.
kuva 1.

2. Irrota takimmainen pakoputken äänenvaimennin ja ota irti lämpösuojus.
3. Sahaa osa lämpösuojuksesta kuvan 2 mukaisesti.
4. Aseta vetokoukun kannattimet A ja B vasempaan ja oikeaan alustapalk-

kiin.
5. Aseta taustalevy D ja J sekä pultit. Kiinnitä ne kaikki löyhästi.
6. Kiinnitä vetokoukku sekä välikappale F kohtiin E . 
7. Kiinnitä puskurin kannattimet sekä sulkurenkaat ø25x10,5x4 kohtiin G.
8. Kiinnitä puskurin sisäosa kannattimiin.
9. Kiristä kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.
10.Kiinnitä  pakoputken takimmaiset äänenvaimentimet ja lämpösuojuk-

set. 
11.Kiinnitä puskuri.
12.Kiinnitä kuulavetolaite (hitch) sekä pistorasialevy kohtiin H.
13.Kiristä kaikki pultit ja mutterit piirroksen mukaisesti.

Ajoneuvon osien purkamis- ja asennusohjeet, ks. työpaikalla käytet-
ty käsikirja.  

Asennus- ja kiinnityohjeet, ks. piirros.

POKYNY K MONTÁŽI:

PPřřeedd  iinnssttaallaaccíí  jjee  nnuuttnnoo  zzkkoonnttrroolloovvaatt  ttyyppoovvýý  ššttíítteekk,,  aabbyyssttee  zzjjiissttiillii,,  kktteerrýý
nnáákkrreess  vv  ppookkyynneecchh  pprroo  iinnssttaallaaccii  mmááttee  ppoouužžíítt..
PPoozznnáámmkkaa::  ppřřeedd  ppřřiippeevvnněěnníímm  ssppoojjoovvaaccíí  ttyyččee  ssee  ddooppoorruuččuujjee  ppřřiipprraavviitt
ppřříívvoodd  eenneerrggiiee..

1. Odstraňte nárazník o ocelovou nosník nárazníku z vozidla.  Viz schéma
1.

2. Odstraňte zadní tlumič výfuku a uvolněte tepelný kryt.
3. Uřežte pilkou část tepelného štítu tak jak je uvedeno v obrázku 2.
4. Umístěte vzpěry A a B tažné tyče na levý a pravý nosník podvozku.
5. Umístěte opěrnou desku D a J na dané místo. Nasaďte celou věc bez

upevňování.
6. Připevněte tažnou tyč v bodech E pomocí rozpěrné destičky F.
7. Připevněte vzpěry nárazníku včetně s maticemi ø25x10,5x4 v bodech

G.
8. Připevněte vnitřní úchyty nárazníku.
9. Utáhněte všechny matice a šrouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve výkre-

se.
10.Nasaďte tlumiče zadního výfuku a tepelné štíty.
11.Připevněte nárazník.
12.Připevněte kulovou tažnou hlavici včetně destičky se zásuvkou v

bodech H.
13.Utáhněte všechny matice a šrouby kroutivou silou uvedenou ve výkre-

se.

PPřřeedd  ddeemmoonnttáážžíí  aa  mmoonnttáážžíí  ččáássttíí  vvoozziiddllaa  kkoonnzzuullttuujjttee  mmoonnttáážžnníí
ppřříírruuččkkuu..

MMoonnttáážžnníí  ppookkyynnyy  aa  mmeettooddaa  ppřřiippeevvnněěnníí  ddllee  nnááččrrttuu..
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CZ

TÄRKEÄÄ:

* "Ajoneuvoa" koskevasta mahdollisesta tarpeellisesta sovellutukses-
ta/sovellutuksista on kysyttävä neuvoa jälleenmyyjältä. 
* Mikäli kiinnityskohdissa on bitumi- tai tärinänestokerros, se on poistet-
tava.
* Auton vetämää sallittua enimmäiskuormitusta on tiedusteltava jälleen-
myyjältä.
* Porattaessa on huolehdittava siitä, että ei jouduta kosketuksiin sähkö-,
jarru- tai polttoainejohtojen kanssa. 
* Poista, "mikäli olemassa", pistehitsausmuttereiden muovisuojukset.
* Nämä asennusohjeet on asennuksen jälkeen säilytettävä yhdessä ajo-
neuvoa koskevien papereiden kanssa.  

DŮLEŽITÉ

* Pokud je potřeba provést na voze úpravy, obraťte se na svého pro-
dejce. 
* Pokud je místo montáže opatřeno asfaltovým nátěrem nebo vrstvou
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